
DWR 1-661 (Revised 11/29/2023)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

APPROVAL OF CHANGE APPLICATION WORKSHEET 

1. File No.:  4159 2. Status Change Date:

3. Package File No(s):  4159 

4. Field Office:  04 - Garden City
GMD:  03 - Southwest
Structures File No.:       
Filing/Priority Date:  22-JUL-24
Application Complete Date:  

5a.  Applicant     Owner     WUC Person ID 67355
 Address Change Add Seq# 1

     MICHAEL L AMERIN
     23463 V ROAD

   PLAINS, KS 67869

5b.  Owner     WUC Person ID      
 Address Change Add Seq#      

     

5c.  Owner     WUC Person ID      
 Address Change Add Seq#      

     

5d.  Owner     WUC Person ID      
 Address Change Add Seq#      

     

6.  Change No.:  C2           PD     PU     UMW
Base Acres:          Year:          Min Reasonable Q:       
Previous UMW:  Not changing               
MDS Gauge:          Active Admin?  
Completion/Start Date: 12/31/2025   Perfection/Expiration Date:         

7.  Use of Water
      Groundwater       Surface Water
   UMW: IRR-Irrigation       
   UMW:                  
   UMW:                  

8.  Action Trail        
GX    C1- CHANGE APP POINT OF DIVERSION APPROVED - Compliance: 12/31/2025
 

9.  Special Conditions ADDITIONAL WELL (REVIEW AFTER 5-10 YEARS)

11.  Sand & Gravel        Proj ID:             Active       Dredge       IND Evap       Jr Evap       Other Diversion       Rpt on Sr

12.  Waiver    Rule ID:         New   Date Requested:         
Applies:           Rule No.:      
Rule Type:       
Rule SubType:  

Justification:  

Processed
LI 12/5/2024

Comments
ADDITONAL WELL NEW POINT OF DIVERSION ADDED
OWNERSHIP 

Reviewed
KAK
12/9/2024

Entered

12/10/2024

PD MODIFIED BY CHANGE APPROVAL

12/10/2024
KAnderson



13. County: ME   Basin: CROOKED CREEK   Stream: NA File No. 4159
Structures File No:      Aquifer Code: 211  OGALLALA Special Use Area:             

14.  Points of Diversion, Rates & Quantities
Oty  AF Rate  gpm Storage Qty       Storage Rate

PDIV Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Comment (AKA Line) Auth Add Auth Add Auth Add Auth/Add Overlaps

MOD 29258 SW SW SW 9 32 30W 1 548 5201 585 585 980 980                +

 ENT SE SE NE 8 32 30W     2995 113 ADDITIONAL WELL 375 375 600 600                +

                                                                           #

                                                                           ^

                                                                                   **

                                                                                   ++

15.  Limitations Type:          Quantity:        AF   Rate:        gpm   combined with file no(s):  NONE NO CHANGE
Type:  Other   Quantity:             Rate:             combined with file no(s):       

16.  Metering   Metering Required       Anti-Reverse Required       Seal Required     Compliance Date:       

17.  Place of Use
NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total

PDIV S T R ID
NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE

 Owner(s) Chg? Overlaps

CHK 27272 9 32 30W 1                     31.25 31.25 39.25 31.25 31025 39.25 31.25 31.25                     266  5a +

CHK 21807 8 32 30W 1 31.25 31.25 31.25 31.25                     31.25 31.25 31.25 31.25 250  5a +

CHK 66044 4 32 30W 2                                         31.0 31.0 31.0 31.0                     124  5a +

                                                                                                                       ^

                                            **

                                       **
18.  Point of Diversion and Place of Use Overlaps
*       
+ NONE
#      
^      

**  
++      
##      
^^      

91423



KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources

M E M O R A N D U M

TO: Files DATE: December 5, 2024
FROM: Leslie Ireland RE:  Water Right, File No. 4,159

 Michael Armin, new owner, filed an application for approval to change the point of diversion 
which was received in the office of the Chief Engineer on June 10, 2024.  This application for 
change proposes to add an additional well and will be processed under K.A.R. 5-5-16, Additional 
well.  This file is located just Northwest of the town of Plains, in the Crooked Creek Basin, Meade 
County and Groundwater Management District No. 3 (GMD 3).  

The referenced water right is in compliance with K.S.A. 82a-732, with notice to nearby well 
owners per K.S.A. 82a-1906 completed on Nobember 8, 2024.

The applicant proposes to add a newly constructed well to be located approximately 2,447 
feet to the North of the well presently authorized.  The new well is proposed to be completed in the 
SE¼ SE¼ NE¼, approximately 2,995 feet North and 113 feet West of the Southeast corner of 
Section 8, Township 32, Range 30 West, Meade County (further referenced as North Well).  The 
currently authorized well has been determined to be located in the SW¼ SW¼ SW¼, approximately 
548 feet North and 5,201 feet West of the Southeast corner of Section 9, Township 32, Range 30 
West, Meade County.  It would appear that the move would be acceptable pursuant to GMD No. 3, 
Part (b) of K.A.R. 5-23-3 Minimum well spacing requirements: high plains aquifer move of 2,640 
feet.

The source of supply for this file has not been listed in the WRIS database, nor is there a 
KGS well log. The water use records indicated a depth of 416 to 500 feet depth.  The well log for 
the additional well was completed by Downey Drilling Inc.  This May 1, 2024, log lists the bottom 
of the well at the Red Beds, 508-540 feet.  The drillers notes may indicate 184 feet of water 
bearing formations, placing the static water level at approximately 272 feet.   Review of the 
additional well log by Michael Meyer, P.G. determined the lithology to be uniform in this area and 
the source of supply to be the Ogallala Formation (211) and Dakota Formation (331).

This file is currently authorized 960 acre-feet (AF) at a rate of 1,580 gallons per minute 
(gpm), there are no additional limitations on the rate or quantity, with no overlapping files.  The 
place of use and maximum acres irrigated during the perfection period for the referenced file were 
found by the field office to be 640 acres which was utilized for the determination of the quantity 
for the consumptive use calculation as required by K.A.R. 5-5-16(a)(2)(C)(i):

   640 acres X 1.34 (80%NIR ME Co) ÷ 0.85 = 1,008.9 acre-feet 

It would appear that the referenced file will not require the 630 AF authorized to be reduced.   The 
owner requested the quantity be divided with 375 AF assigned to the additional well (North well) 
and 585 AF retained at the South well.  It appears K.A.R. 5-5-16(a)(2)(C)(i) has been met and as 
there will be no reduction in quantity the place of use will remain as authorized.

The rate of diversion test as required by K.A.R. 5-5-16(a)(3)(A) was completed by the 
Southwest Kansas Groundwater Management District No. 3 Staff on June 5, 2024. Their test  
sheet indicated a produced a maximum rate of 640 gpm, but with a 5% error. Subsequent tests 
as indicated by Chris Law’s email of June 6, 2024, and photographs indicate the test meter at 
1,437 gpm and the flow meter at 1,600 gpm (3.57 c.f.s.).  The well is presently authorized a rate 
of 1,580 gpm and will not be reduced.  As required by K.A.R. 5-5-16(a)(3)(A) the owner has 
requested the rate be divided with 600 gpm (1.34 c.f.s.) assigned to the additional well to divert 
375 AF and 980 gpm (2.18 c.f.s.) to divert 585 AF be assigned to the currently authorized well as 
specified in K.A.R. 5-5-16(d).  The assigned quantities and rates can be pumped in 142 days from 
the North well and 135 days from the South well. 
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The applicant did not indicate any nearby wells located within one-half (½) mile of the 
proposed additional point of diversion or the currently authorized well.  The WRIS database 
indicated File No. 27,376 authorized for irrigation use with a well depth of approximately 420 feet 
is located approximately 2,500 feet south of the currently authorized well.  Notice to this owner 
did not result in any comments.  Daniel Eakes a domestic well owner approximately a mile to the 
East was notified by GMD3, contacted Michael Meyer with minor questions regarding the 
proposal.  He did not indicate an objection to me or our office.

The proposed change will move 375 AF of water to a new point of diversion approximately 
2,447 feet away and retaining 585 AF at the presently authorized well.  There are no wells of any 
kind located within one-half (½) mile of the proposed additional well.  K.A.R. 5-23-3 (a), Minimum 
well spacing requirements: high plains aquifer would require the new additional well to have 1,900 
feet and the existing well 2,300 feet of well to well spacing.   The proposed change meets the 
spacing requirements of K.A.R. 5-23-3 as required by K.A.R. 5-5-16(c).

In a letter dated December 5, 2024, Jason Norquest, Assistant Manager of the Southwest 
Kansas Groundwater Management District No. 3 recommended the application be approved. 

Michael Meyer, Water Commissioner of the Garden City Field Office, recommended the 
application be approved via an email dated December 5, 2024.

A water flow meter will be required on each well as per K.A.R. 5-5-16(e) and a check valve 
is required if any chemical or foreign substance is injected through the diversion works.  A water 
level measurement tube will be required on the well drilled under the approval.  A copy of a WWC-
5 will not be required as it was submitted with the application.  Per K.A.R. 5-5-16(a)(4), a condition 
will be placed on the approval that the administrative priority of the additional well will be the date 
the application was filed June 10, 2024, and the approval will contain the jurisdictional wording as 
required by K.A.R. 5-5-16(f).

Based on the above discussion, that no change in the local source of supply will occur, that 
impairment to existing water rights is unlikely, the historical consumptive use should not be 
increased, that there are no pending applications within the vicinity of this proposed change which 
may be affected by this approval, it is recommended that the referenced application be approved.

Leslie Ireland

Environmental Scientist 
Change Application Unit
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Ireland, Leslie [KDA]

From: Meyer, Mike [KDA]
Sent: Thursday, December 5, 2024 9:12 AM
To: Ireland, Leslie [KDA]
Subject: RE: Review and Recommendation for Change, File No. 4159

File No. 4159 ( I assume this was the right file to reference, not sure where 4066 came from 
But I recommend approval to expedite this change application for additional well 
 
Please note that Dan Eakes did come in and visit about this proposal, his main concern was to understand the 
quantity per well and diversion rate per well proposed.  Other than that he had no other comment 
 
Mike 
 

From: Jason Norquest <norquest@gmd3.org>  
Sent: Thursday, December 5, 2024 7:11 AM 
To: Ireland, Leslie [KDA] <Leslie.Ireland@ks.gov> 
Cc: Meyer, Mike [KDA] <Mike.Meyer@ks.gov> 
Subject: RE: Review and Recommendation for Change, File No. 4066  
 

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click any links or open any attachments 
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.  

Good morning Leslie.  Pretty cold morning over here, but they say we will warm up in next few days. 
 
Here is this review for you.  Didn’t see any problems. 
 
Have a good day. 
 
Jason Norquest 
Assistant Manager 
GMD3 
Cell:  620-271-1289 
www.gmd3.org 
 
From: Ireland, Leslie [KDA] <Leslie.Ireland@ks.gov>  
Sent: Tuesday, November 26, 2024 8:49 AM 
To: Jason Norquest <norquest@gmd3.org> 
Cc: Meyer, Mike [KDA] <Mike.Meyer@ks.gov> 
Subject: Review and Recommendation for Change, File No. 4066  
 

 
Jason, 

 Caution: This email comes from outside the organization. Do not click links or open attachments 
unless it is an email you expected to receive.  
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Got this going,,, so am sending as not to forget, again.  It does look like it will be familiar to you guys there at GMD3. 
 
I didn’t receive any comments on our notification TO File No. 27376 per plotted location on app map.  Didn’t notify 
City on 35306 outside area and adl well moving away.   KGS records says there is a domestic to the east on 5 Road 
but also greater than our 0.5 notification range.  This domestic is indicated by ORKA to be owned by :  DANIEL J & 
JAMIE J EAKES, PO BOX 487 PLAINS, KS 67869 
 

 
 
Take care, 
Leslie Ireland 
Environmental Scientist 
Change Application Unit 
Division of Water Resources 

 
 












